1/270564/2023



## Government of Jammu and Kashmir Directorate of Sheep Husbandry Jammu Rail Head Complex, Jammu-180004



Phone: 0191-2470075 Fax: 0191-2470754 Email ID: directorshdjammu@gmail.com

Subject: Updated Seniority List of Tractor Drivers and Tractor Helpers of Sheep Husbandry Department, Jammu as it stood on 01.01.2023.

ORDER NO. 439 - SHDJ of 2023

DATED 06 -09-2023

Whereas, a final Seniority List of Tractor Drivers and Tractor Helpers of Sheep Husbandry Department, Jammu as it stood on 01.08.2021 was notified by this Directorate vide Order No. 166-SHDJ of 2021 dated 11.10.2021; and

- 2. Whereas, some changes have occurred due to retirements of members of the service after attaining the age of superannuation during the intervening period; and
- 3. Whereas, it has become expedient to update and notify the seniority list of Tractor Drivers and Tractor Helpers of Sheep Husbandry Department, Jammu.
- 4. Now, therefore, in terms of Rule 24 of J&K Civil Services (Classification, Control and Appeal) Rules, 1956, a revised/updated seniority list of Tractor Drivers and Tractor Helpers of Sheep Husbandry Department, Jammu, as it stood on 01.01.2023 forming Annexure-A and B to this order, is hereby circulated among all the members of the Service for their information, subject to the following conditions:
  - i. The date(s) of birth and category status of the officials recorded in the seniority list shall be subject to further verification from the service books/date of birth certificates/category certificates issued in respect of these officials by the Competent Authorities.

- The final seniority notified shall be without prejudice to the ii. outcome of Writ Petition(s), if any, pending before any competent Court of Law.
- 5. Any member of the service who is either not included or is aggrieved with the position assigned to him/her in the revised/updated seniority list can file a review petition within 15 days from the date of issuance of this Seniority List along with supporting documents which will be decided on case to case basis. No petition shall be entertained after the expiry of stipulated time period.
- All members of the service can access the final seniority list on the official website "www.sheepjammu.nic.in".

Sd/-(Dr. Naseem Javaid Chowdhary) JKAS, Director, Sheep Husbandry Department, Jammu.

No. DSHJ-ESTTONG/2/2021/9595-9627 Dated: 06.09.2023

Copy to the: -

- 5. Joint Director (Extension/Farms), Sheep Husbandry Department,
- 6. All DSHOs/DDOs of Sheep Husbandry Department, Jammu.
- 7. In-charge Website, Directorate of Sheep Husbandry Jammu.
- 8. Concerned Member of the Service.

--- for information and necessary action.

(Dr. Surinder Gupta), Deputy Director (Central),

Sheep Husbandry Department,

Jammu,

/270564/2023

## Annexure-A to Order No. 439 -SHDJ of 2023 dated 06 -09-2023

Updated Seniority List of Tractor Drivers of Sheep Husbandry Department Jammu as it stood on 01-01-2023										
S. No.	Name of the Official (Mr.)	District	Qualifi cation	Date of Birth	Date of entry into Govt. service	Date of promotion in the present post				
1.	Mohd. Rafiq	Reasi	Middle	07-07-1965	30-12-1989 as Fieldman	06.07.2018 as Tractor Driver Grade-I				
2.	Mohd. Roof	Reasi		03-01-1974	01-12-1993 as Fieldman	20.07.2005 as Tractor Driver Grade-II				
3.	Joginder Singh	Kathua	Middle	09-12-1965	02-11-1992 as Fieldman	29.01.2021 as Tractor Driver Grade-II				
4.	Kartar Chand	Reasi	Middle	09-01-1965	11-09-1989 as Fieldman	29.01.2021 as Tractor Driver Grade-II				

(Dr. Surinder Cupta),

Deputy Director (Central),

Sheep Husbandry Department,

Jammu.

/270564/2023

## Annexure-B to Order No. 439 -SHDJ of 2023 dated 66 -09-2023

Updated Seniority List of Tractor Helpers of Sheep Husbandry Department Jammu as it stood on 01-01-2023										
S. No.	Name of the Official (Mr.)	District	Qualifi cation	Date of Birth	Date of entry into Govt. service	Date of promotion in the present post				
1.	Mohd. Rafiq	Poonch	Middle	01-01-1978	03-09-1998 as Fieldman					
2.	Rakesh Kumar (RBA)	Reasi	Middle	29-10-1974	11-11-1997 as Fieldman	13-08-2011				

(Dr. Suringer Gupta),

Deputy Director (Central), Sheep Husbandry Department,

Jammu.